

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

NATIONAL ENERGY MARKETERS ASSOCIATION;
BLUEROCK ENERGY, INC.; BOUNCE ENERGY NY,
LLC; DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS MARKETING,
LLC; DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS, LLC; DIRECT
ENERGY SERVICES LLC; ENERGETIX, INC.;
GATEWAY ENERGY SERVICES CORP.; NORTH
AMERICAN POWER & GAS, LLC; NYSEG
SOLUTIONS, INC.; RESIDENTS ENERGY, LLC; and
VERDE ENERGY USA NEW YORK, LLC,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

against

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Respondent/Defendant.

Index No.

IAS Part

Justice

**PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR APPLICATION BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND
EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
Tel.: (914) 749-8200
Fax: (914) 749-8300

30 South Street
11th Floor
Albany, New York 12207
Tel.: (518) 434-0600
Fax: (518) 434-0665

Counsel for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COMMISSION DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY TO SET ESCOS’ RATES 3

 A. The Commission Admits that the Order Is Rate-Making 5

 B. The Commission Wrongly Relies on Its Article 4 Authority to Justify Its ESCO Rate-Making 6

 C. ESCOs’ Exemption from Article 4 Is a Function of Legislative Decisionmaking, Not Agency Discretion 9

 D. The Commission’s Simplistic Assumption that the Power to Create Includes the Power to Destroy Ignores the Clear Statutory Limits of Its Authority 11

 E. The Commission Cannot Engage in Impermissible Rate-Making Simply by Characterizing Its Action as Regulation of “Access” to Distribution Systems 12

 F. The Commission Cannot Fall Back on Its Generalized Grant of Jurisdiction Where More Specific Statutory Guidance Clearly Establishes the Limits of the Commission’s Rate-Making Authority 13

II. THE ORDER IS INVALID BECAUSE THE COMMISSION FAILED TO FOLLOW THE CLEAR REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE NEW YORK STATE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT (SAPA) FOR NOTICING AND ISSUING SUCH ORDERS..... 15

III. THE RATE CEILING IS BASELESS, ARBITRARY, AND IN VIOLATION OF LAW 22

 A. There Is No Rational Relationship between the Rate Ceiling and the Order’s Purported Purposes 22

 B. The Commission Relies on False Assumptions..... 29

 C. The Commission Arbitrarily and Incorrectly Concluded that the Energy Market Needed a “Reset Away From an ESCO Model” and That ESCOs Were Not Providing ‘Value-Add[]’ Services 32

IV.	THE ORDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	35
A.	The Commission Deprived Petitioners and Other ESCOs of Due Process and the Order is an Unconstitutional Taking	35
B.	The Order Violates the Equal Protection Clause	42
C.	The Order Violates the Contract Clause of the U.S. Constitution	44
V.	THE ORDER WILL CAUSE PETITIONERS IRREPARABLE HARM	45
VI.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	47
VII.	PETITIONERS PROPERLY BROUGHT THIS ACTION AS A HYBRID PROCEEDING	49
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abiele Contracting, Inc. v. N.Y.C. School Const. Auth.,
91 N.Y.2d 1 (N.Y. 1997) 5

Abrams v. PSC,
67 N.Y.2d 205 (1986)..... 7

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
98 S.Ct. 2716 44

Alside Div. Of Associated Materials Inc. v. Leclair,
295 A.D.2d 873 (3d Dep’t 2002)..... 45

Arizona Pub. Servs. Co. v. E.P.A.,
211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 19

Ass’n of Surrogates and Supreme Court Reports Within City of New York v. State of N.Y.,
940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 2006) 44

Bell v. Burson,
402 U.S. 535 (1971)..... 37

Cajun Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. v. FERC,
28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 8

California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC,
383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004) 8

Campo Corp. v. Feinberg,
279 A.D. 302 (3d Dep’t 1952)..... 13, 41

Castle Props. Co. v. Ackerson,
163 A.D.2d 785 (3d Dep’t 1990)..... 23, 29, 32

Cellular Telephone Co. v. Rosenberg,
82 N.Y.2d 364 (N.Y. 1993) 23, 29, 32

Coates v. Planning Bd. Of Inc. Vill. Of Bayville,
58 N.Y.2d 800 (1983)..... passim

Confidential Brokerage Svcs., Inc. v. Confidential Planning Corp.,
85 A.D.3d 1268 (3d Dep’t 2011)..... 45

Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago v. State of Wash.,
696 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1983) 44

<u>Craigmiles v. Giles,</u> 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	43
<u>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC,</u> 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<u>Energy Ass’n of N.Y. State v. PSC,</u> 169 Misc. 2d 924 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1996)	4, 11, 36, 39
<u>Energy Ass’n of New York State v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State of N.Y.,</u> 653 N.Y.S.2d 502 (Sup. Ct. 1996).....	16
<u>Equipment Mfrs. Institute v. Janklow,</u> 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002)	44
<u>Estate of Allen v. Colgan,</u> 190 A.D.2d 939 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	4, 14
<u>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,</u> 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
<u>Ezekwo v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.,</u> 940 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1991)	passim
<u>Fitzner v. Beach,</u> 174 A.D.2d 798 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	24, 32, 35
<u>Four Times Square Assocs., L.L.C. v. Cigna Invs., Inc.,</u> 764 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2003)	45
<u>FPC v. Texaco Inc.,</u> 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	8
<u>Frost v. Corp. Comm’n of State of Okla.,</u> 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	42, 43
<u>Galvin v. New York Racing Ass’n,</u> 70 F. Supp.2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	40
<u>Garris v. Hanover Ins. Co.,</u> 630 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1980)	44
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of State of N.Y.,</u> 95 A.D.2d 876 (3d Dep’t 1983).....	39
<u>Greene v. McElroy,</u> 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	36, 38, 39, 42

<u>Indus. Liaison Comm. of Niagara Falls Area Chamber of Commerce v. Williams,</u> 131 A.D.2d 205 (3d Dep’t 1987).....	19
<u>Indus. Liaison Comm. of Niagara Falls Area Chamber of Commerce v. Williams,</u> 72 N.Y.2d 137 (1988).....	19
<u>Kahrmann v. Crime Victims Bd.,</u> 14 Misc. 3d 545 (Sup. Ct. 2006).....	15, 16
<u>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC,</u> 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<u>McDonald v. North Shore Yacht sales, Inc.,</u> 134 Misc. 2d 910 (Sup. Ct. 1987).....	48
<u>Med. Soc. of State of N.Y., Inc. v. Levin,</u> 712 N.Y.S.2d 745 (Sup. Ct. 2000).....	15
<u>Med. Soc’y of State of New York, Inc. v. Levin,</u> 280 A.D.2d 309 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	15
<u>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Assn. of U.S. v. Jorling,</u> 152 Misc. 2d 405 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1991).....	19, 21
<u>N.Y. State Council of Retail Merchants, Inc. v. PSC,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 661 (1978).....	7
<u>Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. Pub. Svc. Comm’n,</u> 154 A.D.2d 31 (3d Dep’t 1990).....	24, 32, 35
<u>New Jersey Retail Merchants Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff,</u> 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012).....	44
<u>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,</u> 69 N.Y.2d 365 (N.Y. 1987).....	26
<u>Nieves v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.,</u> 819 F.2d 1237 (3d Cir. 1987).....	44
<u>Optivision, Inc. v. Syracuse Shopping Center, Assoc.,</u> 472 F. Supp. 665 (N.D.N.Y. 1979).....	45
<u>People by Koppell v. Alamo Rent A Car, Inc.,</u> 162 Misc. 2d 636 (1994).....	48
<u>People v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</u> 48 N.Y.2d 192 (N.Y. 1979).....	15

<u>Phillips v. VandyGriff,</u> 711 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1983)	37, 38
<u>Quinones v. Board of Managers of Regalwalk Condominium I,</u> 242 A.D.2d 52 (2d Dep’t 1998)	45, 46
<u>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. PSC,</u> 135 A.D.2d 4 (3d Dep’t 1987)	7
<u>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of State of N.Y.,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 313 (1988)	40
<u>Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of the City of Albany,</u> 130 A.D.2d 1 (1987)	23, 29, 32
<u>Second on Second Cage, Inc. v. Hing Sing Trading, Inc.,</u> 66 A.D.3d 255 (1st Dep’t 2009)	45
<u>Shantz v. O’Sullivan,</u> 11 A.D.3d 22 (3d Dep’t 2004)	44
<u>Spinelli v. City of New York,</u> 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009)	passim
<u>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,</u> 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	43
<u>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC,</u> 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<u>Tze Chun Liao v. N.Y. State Banking Dep’t,</u> 74 N.Y.2d 505 (N.Y. 1989)	15
<u>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis,</u> 602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010)	44
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
15 U.S.C.A. § 717c (West 2015)	8
16 U.S.C.A. § 824d (West 2015)	8
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-r	9
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518	9
SAPA § 202	16, 18
SAPA § 203	16
